
 

 Continued Over/: 

Issued on Monday 5 September 2016  
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made 

available in alternative formats. For further information about 

this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact Tessa Ware on   01622 602621. 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 

www.maidstone.gov.uk  

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,  

Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone Kent  ME15 6JQ 

 

AGENDA 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING, 
SUSTAINABILITY AND 

TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
MEETING 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 13 September 2016 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, 

Maidstone 

            

 
Membership: 

 

Councillors  D Burton (Chairman), English, 

Mrs Grigg, D Mortimer, Munford, 

Prendergast, Springett, 

de Wiggondene and Wilby 

 
 

 
 

 

 Page No. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   



 
 

 

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016  1 - 4 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016  5 - 9 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public   

11. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

12. Committee Work Programme  10 - 15 

13. Report of the Head of Policy and Communications - Strategic 
Plan Performance Update Q1 for SPST  

16 - 28 

14. Report of the Director of Finance and Business Improvement - 

First Quarter Budget Monitoring 2016/17  

29 - 34 

15. Report of the Head of Planning and Development - Staplehurst 
Neighbourhood Plan Examination  

35 - 135 

16. Report of the Head of Planning and Development - Local Plan 
Examination Update  

136 - 142 

17. Report of the Head of Planning and Development - Authority 

Monitoring Report  

143 - 200 

18. Report of the Head of Planning and Development - Integrated 
Transport Strategy and Walking & Cycling Strategy  

201 - 346 

 



 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 

Committee 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 6 JULY 2016 

 

Present:  Councillor D Burton (Chairman), and 
Councillors English, Mrs Grigg, D Mortimer, Munford, 

Prendergast, Springett, de Wiggondene and Wilby 
 
 Also Present: Councillors Clark and Willis 

 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies received. 
 
Councillor de Wiggondene was absent from the meeting. 

 
27. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 
 

28. URGENT ITEMS  
 

There were no Urgent Items. 
 

29. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillors Clarke and Willis were present to speak on item 12. 

 
30. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

31. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
All Members declared they had been lobbied by the North Loose Residents 

Association and, over the time of its preparation, all had been lobbied at 
on the Integrated Transport Strategy. 

 
32. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

1



 2  

 
33. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2016  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
34. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY)  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

35. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

36. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
37. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - MAIDSTONE 

INTEGRATED TRANSPORT STRATEGY AND MAIDSTONE WALKING AND 

CYCLING STRATEGY  
 

The Committee considered the approval of the revised versions of the 
Maidstone Integrated Transport Strategy (ITS) 2011-2031 and the 
Maidstone Walking and Cycling Strategy (W&CS) 2011-2013 for 

consideration by the Maidstone Joint Transport Board at its meeting on 13 
July 2016. 

 
The Committee were reminded that since the meeting of 14 June 2016, 
where the representations to the consultation on the ITS and W&CS were 

presented to the Committee, the two documents had been separated and 
a few minor changes made as agreed at the meeting. 

 
It was confirmed that Maidstone Borough Council and Kent County Council 
would be working together to seek funding from the new Access Fund 

launched by Central Government recently to implement measures 
included in the ITS and the W&CS. 

 
Paragraph 8.20 of the ITS was highlighted to the Committee and they 
were informed that the justification for the action to develop a 

Leeds/Langley bypass would be bound up in the review process of the ITS 
and W&CS in 2022. 

 
Councillors Willis and Clarke addressed the Committee as Visiting 
Members. 

 
It was confirmed that the W&CS made reference to, and the ITS was tied 

in with, the Kent County Council (KCC) draft Active Travel Strategy.  It 

2



 3  

was confirmed that any highway network interventions listed in these 
documents would need to go through options testing and full consultation 

before implementation. 
 

Funding had been secured for the provision of further cycle parking and 
improvements at rail stations.  Funds were also being pursued from the 
New Access Fund and S106 funds for cycle and pedestrian improvements 

to the north west of Maidstone.  Detailed costings for these improvements 
had been included in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan. 

 
Concerns were raised regarding the wording of paragraph 10.24 and the 
reference to confirmation that junction mitigation measures were possible 

at the A229 Loose Road/Boughton Lane/Cripple Street junction.  It was 
felt that measures could not be implemented that would improve traffic 

flow at this junction without input from Kent County Highways.  It was 
agreed the wording of this paragraph would be changed to reflect a less 
definite stance and remove reference to the Boughton Street 

development. 
 

Concern was also raised regarding the omission of wording in the ITS 
expressing a commitment to work with the Maidstone Cycling Campaign 

Forum to ensure the implementation of the ITS and the W&CS together.  
It was agreed that this would be added to Action C5 of the ITS and the 
W&CS. 

 
The Committee discussed the potential for modal shift, in particular in the 

rural areas not served by frequent buses.  The Committee were informed 
that the provision of secure cycle parking at bus stops on radial routes 
had not been ruled out.  Paragraph 10.6 of the W&CS recommended a 

detailed audit of the borough’s walking and cycling corridors to identify 
missing links, gaps or barriers, including locations for new or extended 

cycle parking. 
 
The Committee discussed the provision of radial cycle routes linking rural 

areas to bus and rail links with suitable cycle storage.  The Committee 
was informed that the creation of the routes that would make up a radial 

cycle route were outlined in the Action Plan on pages 41 to 47 of the 
W&CS.   It was agreed that Action C2 would be rewritten to include a 
cross reference to this and Action C6 and also change the words ‘rural 

service centres’ to rural settlements. 
 

It was agreed to include a reference to the North Wood cycle route 
extension towards the Town centre to Action SEM2  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to the following changes, the revised draft of the Maidstone 
Integrated Transport Strategy and Maidstone Walking and Cycling 
Strategy documents be agreed for consideration by the Maidstone Joint 

Transport Board at its meeting on 13 July 2016: 
 

3



 4  

Paragraph 10.24 (at page 61 of the Integrated Transport 
Strategy) to be deleted and replace with the following paragraph: 

 
• ’10.24 – Various options were therefore considered to improve 

highway capacity, comprising the widening/reconfiguration of the 
existing signal junction as well as its replacement by a mini-
roundabout.  The results of the junction modelling indicate that, 

with the implementation of mitigation measures, proposed and 
committed developments in the area can be delivered with 
improved operating conditions for car and bus users alike on the 

operation of the A229 Loose Road/Boughton Lane/Cripple Street 
junction.’ 

 
Action C5 (at pages 29 and 52 of the Integrated Transport 
Strategy and page 23 of the Walking and Cycling Strategy) to be 

deleted and replaced with the following paragraph: 
 

• Support the Maidstone Cycle Campaign Forum as a group to 
promote the cycling cause in the borough; in order to ensure the 
Walking and Cycling Strategy and the Integrated Transport 

Strategy provided a coherent strategy for the promotion of Active 
Travel in the borough.’ 

 

Voting: For – 5 Against – 0  Abstentions – 3 
 

 
Action C2 (at page 15 of the Walking and Cycling Strategy) to be 

deleted and replaced with the following paragraph: 
 

• ‘Maintain and further develop cycle routes in rural settlements 

connecting local amenities and transport hubs (rail stations and bus 
stops where new and improved cycle parking can be provided in 
conjunction with Action C6) to housing.’ 

 
The Proposal to Action SEM 2 (at page 41 of the Walking and 

Cycling Strategy) to be deleted and replaced with the following 
paragraph: 
 

• ‘Loose “Greenway” – cycle route from Old Drive to Cripple Street.  
Potential further extension southwards to Kirkdale and to secure a 

northward extension towards Postley Road.’ 
 
Voting: For – 9 Against – 0  Abstentions – 0 

 
38. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6:30pm to 7:42pm 
 

 

4



� �� �

��������	
������
������




���������
���������
������������� 
��!
�����"#
[...]
 

market by unaffordable prices and unobtainable mortgages.  Affordable dwellings include 

rented housing and intermediate housing. These can be new build or acquisitions; the 

 
Expected 

Outcome 

Target will be 

achieved 

 

The first quarter has seen a significant amount of newbuild 

affordable completions delivered, which has exceeded the quarterly target. There are in 

which are forecast for completion this year as many sites 

have progressed quicker than anticipated. It is therefore expected that we will easily exceed 

29

Q4

28



 

Strategic Planning, 

Sustainability &Transportation 

Committee 

13 SEPTEMBER 

2016 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

Yes 

 

First Quarter Budget Monitoring 2016/17 

 

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee 

Lead Head of Service Director of Finance and Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Ellie Dunnet, Chief Accountant 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

That the committee: 

1. Notes the revenue position at the end of the first quarter and the actions being 

taken or proposed to improve the position where significant variances have been 
identified. 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

The budget is a statement, in financial terms, of the priorities set out in the 
strategic plan. It reflects the Council’s decisions on the allocation of resources to all 
objectives of the strategic plan. The issues raised in this report identify areas where 

financial performance is at variance with priority outcomes. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee 

13 September 2016 

Agenda Item 14

29



 

First Quarter Budget Monitoring 2016/17 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides the committe
[...]
£82,219 £6,874 £349,910 £0

Mid Kent Planning Support Service £262,560 £64,125 £84,734 -£20,609 £262,560 £0

Heritage Landscape and Design Section £168,300 £42,300 £41,478 £822 £168,300 £0

Planning Business Management £101,020 £25,255 £25,114 £141 £101,020 £0

Parking Services Section £282,480 £71,370 £67,889 £3,481 £282,480 £0

-£944,030 -£17,002 -£14,442 -£2,560 -£1,194,030 £250,000

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation Committee
First Quarter Budget Monitoring - Full Summary to June 2016

34



 

Strategic Planning, 

Sustainability & Transportation 

Committee 

13 September 

2016 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

Yes 

 

Examination of the Staplehurst Neighbourhood Plan 

 

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee 

Lead Head of Service Rob Jarman, Head of Planning & Development 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Cheryl Parks, Project Manager – Local Plan 

Classification Public 

Wards affected Staplehurst; Headcorn; Marden & Yalding; 
Sutton Valence & Langley; Boughton Monchelsea 

& Chart Sutton; 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the Committee notes the findings of the Examiner as set out in his report; 

2. That the Committee agrees to the modifications as set out in the Examiner’s 

report being made to the Staplehurst Neighbourhood Development Plan as 
submitted for examination; and 

3. That the Committee agrees that the Neighbourhood Plan be taken forward, as 
amended, to a local referendum. 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

• Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all - 

• Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough – the plan once made will 

form part of the development plan for the borough. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Strategic Planning, Sustainability & 
Transportation Committee  

13 September 2016 

Agenda Item 15

35



 

Examination of the Staplehurst Neighbourhood Plan 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee the findings of the 

appointed Examiner in relation to the Neighbourhood Development Plan 
(NDP) for Staplehurst. The report makes recommendations based on the 
Examiner’s report regarding modifications and a future local referendum. 

 
 

 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Committee will be aware, following consideration of several reports in 

recent months relating to the NDP’s for both Staplehurst and Headcorn, that 
the Staplehurst NDP has had a difficult journey through the examination 

process.  
 
2.2 In July 2016, the Committee were advised1 that the newly appointed 

Examiner, Mr. Derek Stebbing would be commencing a new examination of 
the NDP on 15 June 2016. 

 
2.3 Mr. Stebbing concluded his examination in mid-July, setting out his 

conclusions in a draft report that was then subject to rigorous quality 

assurance procedures by his employer, Intelligent Plans and Examinations. 
 

2.4 On 2 August 2016, MBC officers received Mr. Stebbing’s final report, a copy 
of which is included at Appendix 1 of this report, and shared this with the 
Parish Council. 

 
2.5 According to adopted Neighbourhood Planning Protocols, it is for this 

Committee to review the Examiner’s report, and any suggested 
modifications, and to decide whether to accept those modifications and 

whether to move the NDP to a local referendum. 
 

Examiner’s findings 

 
2.6 The scope of a NDP examination is set out in Regulations2 and it is the role 

of the Examiner to ascertain whether the NDP meets the Basic Conditions, 
complies with provisions under s.38A and s.38B of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”) (as amended) and finally, 

whether it complies with matters set out in the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012. The NDP should also not contravene the 


[...]
has been prepared by:

Staplehurst Parish Council, The Parish Office, Village 
Centre, High Street, Staplehurst, Kent, TN12 0BJ.

Digital copies of this document can be downloaded from:

www.staplehurstvillage.org.uk
www.maidstone.gov.uk

Please send all comments and responses to:

Maidstone Borough Council, Maidstone House, 
King Street, Maidstone, ME15 6JQ.

Staplehurst
Parish
Council

135



 

Strategic Planning, 

Sustainability and 

Transportation Committee 

13 September 

2016 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

Yes 

 

Local Plan Examination Update 

 

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee  

Lead Head of Service Rob Jarman, Head of Planning and Development 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Cheryl Parks, Project Manager- Local Plan 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the Committee notes the update provided in relation to the forthcoming 

Local Plan examination hearings. 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

• Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all - 

• Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough – The Local Plan, once 

adopted, will provide a strategic planning framework for all types of development 
in the borough to 2031, as well as securing employment opportunities and 

improvements to supporting infrastructure, including public transport. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee  

13 September 2016 

Agenda Item 16

136



 

Local Plan Examination Update 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This is an informative report designed to update the Committee on 

arrangements made since the submission of the draft Local Plan to the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government on 20 May 2016.  

 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTI
[...]
ion 15A 

Session 15B

Implementation & Monitoring 

Closing Session

142



 

Strategic Planning 

Sustainability &  

Transportation Committee 

13 September 2016 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

YES 

 

Authority Monitoring Report 2015/16 

 

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning Sustainability and Transport 
Committee 

Lead Head of Service Rob Jarman, Head of Planning and Development 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Stuart Watson, Planning Officer, Spatial Policy 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. The Committee approves the Authority Monitoring Report 2015/16 attached at 

Appendix one to this report for publication on the Council’s website. 

 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

• Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all  

The Authority Monitoring Report focuses on monitoring those indicators that help 

to illustrate the key features of the borough and also reports on the monitoring 
of policies in the submitted Local Plan. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Strategic Planning Sustainability and 
Transport Committee 

13/09/2016 

Agenda Item 17

143



 

Authority Monitoring Report (2015/16) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report considers the findings of the Maidstone Authority Monitoring 

Report (AMR) 2015/16 attached to this report at Appendix one. 
 
1.2 Members are recommended to approve the AMR 2015/16 for publication on 

the Borough Council’s website. 
 

 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The AMR is prepared in accordance with Regulation 34 of the Town and 

Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (“the 
Regulations”).  It is also a corporate document not exclusive to planning, 

highlighting a number of important matters such as deprivation, crime, and 
housing delivery. 
 

2.2 This is the
[...]
����,�������

&
��5<���;��

",#*�&���.1�%��������0�������7'�

	����+���%������2'�
+	*�%������7'��

•� 3�75=
������#���� ",#*�&���.1�%�������7'�
	����+���%������2'�
+	*�%�����22'�

�
���������������

�
*�����������
������
���������������������
�����
�������	"���8�	"�0�������

#
����*��������+����������
����+	*��
�
9��$��������������������������������������
�����
�����	"���
�����#
����*����

��������������+�������+	*���
�

•� 3��������.4��������������(�������
�

",#*�&���.1�%�������>'�
	�����+���3��
��*���%������2�������

2�0'���
+	*�%������/'�����:�6/0�
+	*�%�����24'�����:��!1�

345



+	*�%�����2/'�����:�;2�

+	*�%�������'�����:�,.�
�
��������
����
��������
����������
����

���������������������
������
��������
�������$�
��������������������
��


�������04�
����������+����"����
��������
�������������
��������
��
��
����������(�������

•� ��������
������
�����$5�����������

����������
�����������������
���


��0$�����������
���������
�

3��������������
���
������������
����
���$����
������������?������@
�������

�������"����
��������������
�

��������
���������������$��������
���������
������������������
��
��
�����04�
����������+�����

•� 3�04A��������������
��?�������$����
��������

�

*������./�.�1�����./�.24�
��",#*�&���
.1�%��������7�������/'��

	����+���%������21������4'�
�

%,
����$���
���������������
���
;�����*��$�����������
���
�������
�������������
��������
���
��?����

���$����������
�������������
���
���� ������
����
������
������
����

•� �������
����
�����$���������������
��#��
������"�4�6/��

��������������������������",#*����.1�
�4.7�

�

346


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016
	12 Committee Work Programme
	13 Report of the Head of Policy and Communications - Strategic Plan Performance Update Q1 for SPST
	Enc. 1 for Strategic Plan Performance Update Q1 for SPST

	14 Report of the Director of Finance and Business Improvement - First Quarter Budget Monitoring 2016/17
	Appendix I - First Quarter 201617 Revenue Monitoring

	15 Report of the Head of Planning and Development - Staplehurst Neighbourhood Plan Examination
	Appendix 1: Examiner's Report - Staplehurst Neighbourhood Plan
	Appendix 2: Staplehurst Neighbourhood Plan

	16 Report of the Head of Planning and Development - Local Plan Examination Update
	Appendix. 1 Local Plan Examination Draft Hearings Schedule

	17 Report of the Head of Planning and Development - Authority Monitoring Report
	Authority Monitoring Report 2015-16

	18 Report of the Head of Planning and Development - Integrated Transport Strategy and Walking & Cycling Strategy
	Appendix 1: Integrated Transport Strategy
	Appendix 2: Walking & Cycling Strategy
	Appendix 3: Report to Joint Transportation Board 13/07/16
	Appendix 4:Integrated Transport Strategy Interventions




Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 

Committee 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 

2016 
 
Present:  Councillor D Burton (Chairman), and English, Mrs 

Grigg, D Mortimer, Munford, Prendergast, Mrs Ring, 
Springett and Wilby 

 
 Also Present: Councillors Perry and Willis 
 

 
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor de Wiggondene. 
 

55. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

It was noted that Councillor Ring was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor de Wiggondene. 
 

56. URGENT ITEMS  
 

The Chairman stated that, in his opinion, the update report of the Head of 
Planning for item 17 – Authority Monitoring Report, should be taken as an 

urgent item as it contained further information relating to the report. 
 

57. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Willis was in attendance to speak on Item 18 – Integrated 

Transport Strategy and Walking and Cycling Strategy. 
 
Councillor Perry was in attendance to speak on Item 15 – Staplehurst 

Neighbourhood Plan Examination. 
 

The Legal representative provided information on reserving rights to 
speak on all agenda items.  Members were advised that the Constitution 
states they can talk on particular items on an agenda but it did imply they 

should specify which ones they would like to speak on at the beginning of 
the meeting. 

 
58. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members of Officers. 
 

 
 
 



 2  

 
59. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
It was noted that all Members present had been lobbied, over the time of 

its production, on matters relating to the Integrated Transport Strategy 
and the Walking and Cycling Strategy. 
 

It was noted that Councillor Burton and Councillor English had been 
lobbied on the Staplehurst Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
60. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2016  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2016  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

62. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

There were no Petitions. 
 

63. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
64. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

65. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
It was noted that a date should to be confirmed in February or March 

2017 for the report on the Reformation of the Transport Operators Group. 
 
It was noted that all Members of the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 

Transport (SPST) Committee would be invited to attend the Planning 
Committee’s workshop on Enforcement scheduled for 25 October 2016, 

6:00pm at the Town Hall.  A further, more detailed workshop, would be 
arranged for SPST Committee Members in January 2016.  This workshop 
would focus on issues such as how many actions were taken and the 

details of the policy on retrospective planning permission and 
enforcement. This would enable Members to prepare their questions for a 

formal report to come to the Committee in 2017. 



 3  

  
66. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF POLICY AND COMMUNICATIONS - STRATEGIC 

PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE Q1 FOR SPST  
 

The Policy and Information Manager introduced the report and explained 
this particular report had already been to the Policy and Resources (P&R) 
Committee.  However, future reports would come to this Committee prior 

to it being reported to the P&R Committee. 
 

The Committee were informed that Housing performance figures, although 
managed by the Communities, Environment and Housing Committee, 
were included to provide context. 

 
The Director of Regeneration and Place noted the comments regarding the 

lack of identification of cross cutting issues relating to, for example, 
Environmental/Sustainable Development and Equality Impact Needs 
Assessment on page 20 of the agenda.  He would respond to the 

Committee at the next meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

• That the update report of the Head of Policy and Resources on the 
Strategic Plan Key Performance Indicators for Q1 2016/17 and 
corporate strategies and plans be noted. 

 
• That it be noted where complete data was not available in respect 

of the Strategic Plan Key Performance Indicators for Q1 2016/17. 
 

67. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT - 

FIRST QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17  
 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement presented the report 
and informed the Committee that the SPST Committee were within budget 
and within their remit. 

 
It was pointed out that Parking Services were a projected surplus of 

£250k and other services were within budget. 
 
It was noted that the budget for the Development Management Section 

would be overspent due to costs of agency staff, but there was funding 
available to support this. 

 
It was noted that the low budget spend for Development Control 
Enforcement did not reflect a lack of work being carried out on 

Enforcement issues.  This particular budget was for ‘one off’ costs.  Costs 
for enforcement’s day to day costs, including salaries and ongoing work, 

were provided by a separate budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 



 4  

That the revenue position at the end of the first quarter, and the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position where significant 

variances have been identified, be noted. 
 

68. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - STAPLEHURST 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION  
 

The Project Manager – Local Plan presented the report and explained the 
findings of the Examiner were set out within it. 

 
It was reported that, since the publication of the agenda, Staplehurst 
Parish Council had accepted the Examiner’s recommendations. 

 
If the plan was agreed by the Committee a local referendum would take 

place on 3 November 2016.  A report would come back to this Committee 
on 8 November 2016 with the results for the Committee to make a 
recommendation to Council to make the plan. 

 
The Project Manager – Local Plan congratulated Staplehurst Parish Council 

on their hard work in getting their Neighbourhood Plan to this stage and 
confirmed the Council would continue to support them through the next 

steps and beyond, if necessary. 
 
Councillor Perry addressed the Committee as a visiting Member and 

thanked officers for their assistance with the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

Thanks to Councillor Perry were also noted.   
 
The Committee were informed that the Local Plan examination starts on 4 

October 2016.  The referendum for the Staplehurst Neighbourhood Plan 
would be on 3 November 2016, in the middle of the examination.  If the 

Neighbourhood Plan passed the referendum, the Council would have to 
take account of the Examiner’s recommendations, in the Local Plan, 
regarding the land at Lodge Road, Staplehurst and its development as a 

mixed use allocation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the findings of the Examiner in relation to the Neighbourhood 

Development Plan for Staplehurst, as set out in appendix 1 to the 
report of the Head of Planning and Development, be noted. 

 
2. That the modifications as set out in the Examiner’s report made to 

the Staplehurst Neighbourhood Plan as submitted for examination 

be agreed. 
 

3. That it be agreed that the Staplehurst Neighbourhood Plan be taken 
forward, as amended, to a local referendum. 

 

Voting: For – 9 Against – 0  Abstentions – 0 
 

 



 5  

 
 

 
69. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - LOCAL PLAN 

EXAMINATION UPDATE  
 
The Project Manager – Local Plan introduced the report and explained it 

was for information on the progress of the Local Plan Examination 
programme. 

 
The Committee heard that the Hearings Programme had now been 
updated to Version F which was available on the Council’s web site. 

 
Matters, Issues and Questions from the Examiner were being dealt with by 

officers and would be finalised by 15 September 2016 and published on 
the Council’s web site with public responses. 
 

The Committee were informed there was a media campaign planned to 
provide positive messages throughout the process. 

 
The Committee acknowledged the amount of work put in to getting the 

Local Plan to this stage and wished officers luck with the process. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update provided in relation to the forthcoming Local Plan 

examination hearings be noted. 
 

70. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - AUTHORITY 

MONITORING REPORT  
 

The Planning Officer, Spatial Planning presented the highlights of the 
report and Urgent Update. 
 

The Committee heard this was the first Authority Monitoring Report for 
three years, which was different to previous reports because it had taken 

into account the gap of three years and the Local Plan work that had been 
undertaken. 
 

The Committee discussed the need for the report to provide a more 
detailed level of analysis in order to gain value from it.  It was felt the 

report was not capturing the latest issues in the borough.  This was noted 
and would be taken into consideration for future reports. 
 

Concern was raised regarding the impact of achieving the target for Gypsy 
and Traveller sites 10 years ahead of the plan.  The concern was whether 

this would mean no sites would be provided for the remaining 7 years. 
 
It was explained this may result in the Council having to allocate more 

sites.  However, after three calls for sites, no more sites came forward. 
 



 6  

It was agreed the report was useful and necessary and had identified a 
need to work with other areas in future to make the information more 

useful. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Authority Monitoring Report 2015/16, attached as appendix 1 to 

the report of the Head of Planning and Development, as amended by the 
urgent update report, be approved for publication on the Council’s 

website. 
 
Voting: For – 9 Against – 0  Abstentions – 0 

 
 

71. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - INTEGRATED 
TRANSPORT STRATEGY AND WALKING & CYCLING STRATEGY  
 

The Head of Planning and Development presented the report and the 
amended Appendices on the Amended Agenda dated 7 September 2016. 

 
The Committee heard the amended appendices contained the revisions 

decided by the Committee at their meeting on 6 July 2016 and the 
recommendations from the Maidstone Joint Transport Board at their 
meeting on 13 July 2016. 

 
The amended Integrated Transport Strategy (ITS) and the Walking and 

Cycling Strategy (W&CS) were offered to the JTB at their meeting on 13 
July 2016.  However, the JTB did not take the documents, but did receive 
a joint report by Kent County Council’s (KCC) Head of Transportation and 

the Council’s Head of Planning and Development. 
 

The Committee heard that KCC would not agree the documents as joint 
documents for reasons outlined in letters from KCC.  KCC Highways 
broadly agreed with the contents of the documents up to 2022.  After this 

date transport issues became more severe, particularly in South East 
Maidstone, where additional mitigation in the ITS and W&CS came in to 

play. 
 
The Committee were asked to approve the ITS and W&CS with the 

amendments from the meeting on 6 July 2016 and the recommendation of 
the JTB from 13 July 2016, to form part of the evidence for the Local Plan 

Examination. 
 
Councillor Willis addressed the Committee and asked for clarification and 

asked for his disappointment with KCC to be recorded. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the recommendations of the Maidstone Joint Transport Board 

of 13 July 2016 relating to the Maidstone Integrated Transport 
Strategy be approved. 

 



 7  

2. That the Integrated Transport Strategy attached to the Second 
Amended Agenda, dated 9 September 2016, be adopted. 

 
3. That the Walking and Cycling Strategy attached to the Second 

Amended Agenda, dated 9 September 2016, be adopted. 
 
Voting: For – 7 Against – 0  Abstentions – 2 

 
72. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - THE HOUSING 

AND PLANNING ACT 2016  
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the report and explained the 

Housing and Planning Act 2016 had received Royal Assention on 12 May 
2016. 

 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the introduction of starter homes 
in 2017 which will make up the first 20% of the 35% of meeting 

Affordable Housing. 
 

The Committee discussed their concerns and the implications of the Act 
but welcomed a workshop when the details of secondary legislation were 

available. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Assent of the Housing and Planning Act 2016, its 

provisions and the need for regulations and secondary legislation 
before it fully came into effect be noted. 

 

2. That a workshop for Councillors be held when the details of the 
secondary legislation were available. 

 
73. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

6:30pm to 7:45pm 
 

 


